flows were discounted to reflect the uncertainty of the timing and receipt of the loss sharing reimbursement from the
FDIC.
   Deposits � The fair values used for the demand and savings deposits that comprise the transaction accounts
acquired, by definition equal the amount payable on demand at the acquisition date. No fair value adjustment was
applied for time deposits because the weighted average interest rate of Key West�s CD�s were at the market rates of
similar funding at the time of acquisition.
   The Company�s operating results for the period ended March 31, 2010, include the operating results of the acquired
assets and assumed liabilities for the 5 days subsequent to the March 26, 2010 acquisition date. Due to the significant
fair value adjustments recorded, as well as the nature of the FDIC loss sharing agreement in place, Key West�s
historical results are not believed to be relevant to the Company�s results, and thus no pro forma information is
presented.
3. Investment Securities
   The amortized cost and estimated market value of investment securities were as follows:

March 31, 2010
Available for Sale

Gross
Unrealized

Gross
Unrealized Estimated

Amortized
Cost Gains (Losses)

Fair
Value

(In thousands)
U.S. government-sponsored enterprises $ 101,825 $ 131 $ (260) $ 101,696
Mortgage-backed securities 105,837 2,920 (1,270) 107,487
State and political subdivisions 147,651 2,439 (1,006) 149,084
Other securities 5,778 � (1,335) 4,443

Total $ 361,091 $ 5,490 $ (3,871) $ 362,710

16

Edgar Filing: HOME BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

December 31, 2009
Available for Sale

Gross
Unrealized

Gross
Unrealized Estimated

Amortized
Cost Gains (Losses)

Fair
Value

(In thousands)
U.S. government-sponsored enterprises $ 56,439 $ 130 $ (463) $ 56,106
Mortgage-backed securities 114,464 2,813 (1,690) 115,587
State and political subdivisions 145,086 2,224 (1,375) 145,935
Other securities 5,837 � (1,350) 4,487

Total $ 321,826 $ 5,167 $ (4,878) $ 322,115

   Assets, principally investment securities, having a carrying value of approximately $288.2 million and
$231.3 million at March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively, were pledged to secure public deposits and
for other purposes required or permitted by law. Also, investment securities pledged as collateral for repurchase
agreements totaled approximately $55.4 million and $62.0 million at March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009,
respectively.
   During the three-month periods ended March 31, 2010 and 2009, no available for sale securities were sold.
   The amortized cost and estimated fair value of securities at March 31, 2010, by contractual maturity, are shown